
  

 

 

 
 
 

May 4, 2020 
 
Mayor Bradshaw and City Councilors 
City of Ketchum 
Ketchum, Idaho 
 
Mayor Bradshaw and City Councilors: 
 

Recommendation to Approve Contract #20466, SECOND ADDENDUM TO LEASE AGREEMENT 
 of Ohio Gulch Sludge Drying Fields Lease Agreement  

 
Recommendation and Summary  

Staff is recommending the council authorize a SECOND ADDENDUM TO LEASE AGREEMENT which 
extends the lease agreement with Blaine County for the use of the sludge drying fields at the Ohio Gulch 
Waste Transfer Station and adopt the following motion: 
 
I move to approve Contract #20466, SECOND ADDENDUM TO LEASE AGREEMENT, for an extension of the 
term of the Ohio Gulch sludge drying fields lease agreement with Blaine County, the City of Hailey and the Sun 
Valley Water and Sewer District so that it is valid and in force until November 31, 2021.  
 
The reasons for the recommendation are as follows: 
 

• The existing lease agreement extension expired April 5, 2020. 

• Extending the existing lease agreement will allow Blaine County, as owner of the property, and the 
various users of the facility time to develop a more thorough and equitable agreement for this 
necessary step in Ketchum’s wastewater treatment process. 

• A new agreement for sludge handling at the Ohio Gulch facility is being developed at this time and will 
include other Wood River valley users as participants of the new agreement. 

 
Analysis 
The Ohio Gulch Sludge Management Facility is the only place in the Wood River valley able to accept 
wastewater sludge for proper disposal.  The sludge drying facilities at Ohio Gulch are part of the Biosolids 
Management Plan which is being modified to conform to new standards required by the Environmental 
Protection Agency and Idaho Department of Environmental Quality.  Extension of the current lease agreement 
until November 31, 2021 provides adequate time for a new process for biosolids management to be developed 
and implemented. 
 
 
Sustainability 
The recommended action has no influence on the goals of the 2020 Ketchum Sustainability Action Plan. 
  



City of Ketchum, 4/23/20, Page 2 of 2 

Recommendation to Approve Contract #20466, SECOND ADDENDUM TO LEASE AGREEMENT  
 
 
 
Financial Impact 
There are no costs involved with the extension of this lease agreement.    
 
Attachments: 
Second Addendum to Lease Agreement 
Addendum to Lease Agreement 
Ohio Gulch Sludge Management Facility Lease Agreement 



 

LEASE AGREEMENT - Page 1 

SECOND ADDENDUM TO LEASE AGREEMENT 
 
 
 THIS SECOND ADDENDUM AGREEMENT, effective as of the date hereinbelow 

stated, is entered into by and between the COUNTY OF BLAINE, a political subdivision 

of the State of Idaho, hereinafter referred to as "County," and the CITIES OF KETCHUM 

AND HAILEY, Idaho, municipal corporations, and the SUN VALLEY WATER AND 

SEWER DISTRICT, a water and sewer district existing under and by virtue of the laws of 

the State of Idaho, which entities are hereinafter collectively referred to as “Cities.” 

RECITALS 

1. On April 5, 1999, the parties entered into a lease agreement concerning 

real property located in the Ohio Gulch area of Blaine County for the use of “drying fields” 

for sludge generated from wastewater treatment plants operated by the Cities, hereinafter 

referred to as “lease agreement,” which is attached to this ADDENDUM TO LEASE 

AGREEMENT as Exhibit A and hereby incorporated by reference herein. 

2. The lease agreement included a term of twenty years and expired on April 

5, 2019. 

3. On April 2, 2019, the parties entered into an Addendum to Lease 

Agreement, hereinafter referred to as “first addendum,” which extended the termination 

of the lease agreement until April 5, 2020. The first addendum is attached to this SECOND 

ADDENDUM TO LEASE AGREEMENT and hereby incorporated by reference herein. 

4. The parties wish to extend the term of the lease agreement so that it is valid 

and in force until November 31, 2021. 

5. In addition to the extended term, the parties agree that all existing terms in 

the lease agreement are still applicable. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements hereinafter 

contained and subject to the terms and conditions hereinafter stated, the parties hereby 

agree to this SECOND ADDENDUM TO LEASE AGREEMENT as follows: 

1. Term.  The lease agreement shall be in full force and effect until its 

expiration on November 31, 2021. All prior lease agreement terms shall 

conform to the November 31, 2021, termination date. 

rcrotty
Typewritten Text

rcrotty
Typewritten Text

rcrotty
Typewritten Text
Ketchum Contract # 20466

rcrotty
Typewritten Text



 

LEASE AGREEMENT - Page 2 

2. Existing Lease.  All other terms of the lease agreement provided herein 

remain in full force and effect. 

 

 Agreement entered into and effective as of this _____ day of ____________, 2020. 

 
BLAINE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS 
 

ATTEST: 
By_______________________________ 
    JACOB GREENBERG, Chairman 

___________________ 
Jolynn Drage, Clerk 
      “CITIES” 
 
 
      By________________________________ 
          MARTHA BURKE, Mayor 
          City of Hailey 
ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________________ 
MARY CONE 
Hailey City Clerk 
 
      By_________________________________ 
          NEIL BRADSHAW, Mayor 
ATTEST:         City of Ketchum 
 
 
________________________________ 
ROBIN CROTTY 
Ketchum City Clerk 
 
      SUN VALLEY WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT 
 
 
      By_________________________________ 
ATTEST:         JAMES D. LOYD, President 
  
 
________________________________ 
JEANENE PARKER, Treasurer 



 

LEASE AGREEMENT - Page 3 

CERTIFICATES OF VERIFICATION 
 
STATE OF IDAHO  ) 
                   )  ss 
County of Blaine ) 
 
 On this _____ day of _____________, 2020, before me, the undersigned, a notary 
public for the state of Idaho, personally appeared DICK FOSBURY, known to me to be 
Commissioner of the Board of County Commissioners of Blaine County, a political 
subdivision which executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he 
executed the same on behalf of said political subdivision. 
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal 
the day and year in this certificate first above written. 
 
 
 
      _________________________________ 
      Notary Public for Idaho 
      Residing at: _______________________ 
(seal)      Commission Expires:  _______________ 
 
 
 
STATE OF IDAHO  ) 
                   )  ss 
County of Blaine ) 
 
 On this _____ day of ____________, 2020, before me, the undersigned, a notary 
public for the state of Idaho, personally appeared MARTHA BURKE, known to me to be 
the Mayor of the City of Hailey, a political subdivision which executed the foregoing 
instrument, and acknowledged to me that she executed the same on behalf of said 
political subdivision. 
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal 
the day and year in this certificate first above written. 
 
 
 
      _________________________________ 
      Notary Public for Idaho 
      Residing at: _______________________ 
(seal)      Commission Expires:  _______________ 

 
 
 



 

LEASE AGREEMENT - Page 4 

STATE OF IDAHO  ) 
                   )  ss 
County of Blaine ) 
 
 On this _____ day of _____________, 2020, before me, the undersigned, a notary 
public for the state of Idaho, personally appeared NEIL BRADSHAW, known to me to be 
the Mayor of the City of Ketchum, a political subdivision which executed the foregoing 
instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same on behalf of said political 
subdivision. 
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal 
the day and year in this certificate first above written. 
 
 
 
      _________________________________ 
      Notary Public for Idaho 
      Residing at: _______________________ 
(seal)      Commission Expires:  _______________ 
 
 
 
 
STATE OF IDAHO  ) 
                   )  ss 
County of Blaine ) 
 
 On this _____ day of ____________, 2020, before me, the undersigned, a notary 
public for the state of Idaho, personally appeared JAMES D. LOYD, known to me to be 
the President of Sun Valley Water and Sewer District, which executed the foregoing 
instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same on behalf of said political 
subdivision. 
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal 
the day and year in this certificate first above written. 
 
 
 
      _________________________________ 
      Notary Public for Idaho 
      Residing at: _______________________ 
(seal)      Commission Expires:  _______________ 
 



 

LEASE AGREEMENT - Page 1 

 
 
 
 

ADDENDUM TO LEASE AGREEMENT 
 
 
 THIS ADDENDUM AGREEMENT, effective as of the date hereinbelow stated, is 

entered into by and between the COUNTY OF BLAINE, a political subdivision of the 

State of Idaho, hereinafter referred to as "County", and the CITIES OF KETCHUM AND 

HAILEY, Idaho, municipal corporations, and the SUN VALLEY WATER AND SEWER 

DISTRICT, a water and sewer district existing under and by virtue of the laws of the 

State of Idaho, which entities are hereinafter collectively referred to as “Cities”. 

RECITALS 

 1. On April 5, 1999, the parties entered into a lease agreement concerning 

real property located in the Ohio Gulch area of Blaine County for the use of “drying 

fields” for sludge generated from wastewater treatment plants operated by the Cities, 

hereinafter referred to as “lease agreement”, which is attached to this ADDENDUM 

AGREEMENT as Exhibit A and hereby incorporated by reference herein. 

 2. The lease agreement included a term of twenty years and is set to expire 

on April 5, 2019.   

3.  The parties wish to extend the term of the lease agreement so that it is valid 

and in force until April 5, 2020. 

4.  Besides the extended term, the parties agree that all existing terms in the 

lease are still applicable. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements hereinafter 

contained and subject to the terms and conditions hereinafter stated, the parties hereby 

agree to this ADDENDUM TO LEASE AGREEMENT as follows: 

1. Term.  The lease agreement shall be in full force and effect until its 

expiration on April 5, 2020.  All prior lease agreement terms shall conform 

to the April 5, 2020 termination date. 

2. Existing Lease.  All other terms of the lease agreement provided herein 

remain in full force and effect. 



 

LEASE AGREEMENT - Page 2 

 

 Agreement entered into and effective as of this _____ day of _____________, 

2019. 

BLAINE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS 
 

ATTEST: 
By_______________________________ 
    ANGENIE MCCLEARY, Vice Chair 

___________________ 
Jolynn Drage, Clerk 
      “CITIES” 
 
 
 
      ________________________________ 
      FRITZ X. HAEMMERLE, Mayor 
      City of Hailey 
ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________________ 
MARY CONE 
Hailey City Clerk 
 
 
      _________________________________ 
      NEIL BRADSHAW, Mayor 
ATTEST:     City of Ketchum 
 
 
________________________________ 
ROBIN CROTTY 
Ketchum City Clerk 
 
 
      _________________________________ 
      JAMES D. LOYD, President 
ATTEST:     Sun Valley Water and Sewer District 
 
 
________________________________ 
JEANENE PARKER,  
Treasurer 


























